Court File No. CV-22-00681946-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA

Applicant
and
TREBOR RX CORP., BRENDA LOUISE ELLIOTT, GEORGE MACDONALD
IRWIN and BRYAN HARRISON GRAY
Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE
ACT, R.S.0. 1990, c. C.43, AS AMENDED

THIRD SUPPLEMENTARY RESPONDING APPLICATION RECORD
OF THE RESPONDENTS

(Application originally returnable June 15, 2022)

July 14, 2022 SCOTT PETRIE LLP
200 — 252 Pall Mall Street
London ON NG6A 5P6

David S. Swift (40107N)
DSwift@scottpetrie.com

Tel:  (519) 433-5310 ext. 245
Fax: 519-433-7909

Lawyers for the Respondents


mailto:DSwift@scottpetrie.com

INDEX

Tab

Description

Affidavit of Brenda Louise Elliott sworn July 14, 2022

Purchase Order dated July 13, 2022

Email chain dated March 8 — March 29, 2022

Email dated June 21, 2022 from Joe Osei

Email chain dated June 22 to July 4, 2022

Webpages of State Project Development Commission

Email chain dated July 5 — July 12, 2022

Email dated July 14, 2022 with Olef

I ® M m| O O W > -

Invoice

Swift and Mitra email dated July 14, 2022

N

Service List




Court File No. CV-22-00681946-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

BETWEEN:
ROYAL BANK OF CANADA
Applicant

and

TREBOR RX CORP., BRENDA LOUISE ELLIOTT, GEORGE MACDONALD
IRWIN and BRYAN HARRISON GRAY

Respondents

APPLICATION UNDER SUBSECTION 243(1) OF THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY
ACT, R.8.C. 1985, ¢. B-3, AS AMENDED AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE
ACT, R.S.0. 1890, c. C.43, AS AMENDED

AFFIDAVIT OF BRENDA LOUISE ELLIOTT

l, Brenda Louise Elliott, of the City of Collingwood, in the Province of Ontario, MAKE OATH

AND SAY:

1. | am one the Respondents in this Application and also the President of the Respondent,
Trebor RX Corp. (“Trebor”), and as such have knowledge of the matters to which | hereinafter
depose. Where my evidence is based on information and belief, | have identified the source of

that information and belief and verily believe it to be true.
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2 | make this Affidavit in supplement to the affidavits of George MacDonald Irwin (“Irwin®}

who is my husband and the Chief Executive Office of Trebor.

3. On July 13, 2022, Trebor received a purchase order from the State Project Development
Commission in Ghana for the purchase of masks manufactured by Trebor (the “Purchase Order”).
The Purchase Order is in the amount of $6,298,000.00 USD. Attached hereto and marked as
Exhiblt “A” to this my Affidavit is a copy of the Purchase Order, along with the email from Joe

Osel, the individual | have been dealing with in respect to this matter (“Osel").

4, Trebor has been in discussions and negotiations with potential purchasers from Ghana
for a number of months in an effort to secure a contract and purchase order to supply Trebor
masks. The first set of discussions occurred in March of 2022 but were not completed. The latest

set of discussions that have resulted in the receipt of the Purchase Order began on June 21,

2022,
The March Discussions

5. In or about early March 2022, Trebor received email communication from Africa Tender

Projects in Ghana enquiring about purchasing masks from Trebor.

6. Email communications subsequently occurred between Trebor and two purported
representatives of Africa Tender Projects, Dr. Dan Thompson {(“Thompson”) and Idris Abeka
Hammad (“Hammad”), regarding the potential order of masks and on March 8, 2022, Trebor
received unsigned documentation from Thompson in the form of a draft Contract, Contract Award

Certificate and Proforma Invoice Approval.

7. Following the receipt of these unsigned documents, attempts were made by myself and
Irwin to confirm the validity of the people and organization we were dealing with; however, we

were unable to get that confirmation. This included attempting to talk to these individuals by
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phone; however, other than one conversation on March 8, 2022 with Thompson, we were unable

to ever reach them to speak with them.

8. As a result of our inability to obtain comfort about the legitimacy of the people we were
dealing with, we arranged with the Canadian Trade Commission in Accra, Ghana to meet with

Hammad to review the documentation. Two meetings were arranged; however, Hammad did not

attend either meeting.

9. On March 28, 2022, | sent an email to Hammad asking what the next steps were as we
were still waiting for confirmation of their order. | received a reply on March 29, 2022 indicating
that they were still interested but that they required representatives of Trebor to travel to Ghana

to sign the documents or else for Trebor to hire a Ghanaian lawyer to handle the signing.

10. As we were not able to travel to Ghana and as we could not cbtain the level of confirmation

we felt was needed to move forward, we had no further contact with Hammad or Thompson.

11.  Attached hersto and marked as Exhlibit “B" to this my Affidavit is an email chain from
March 8, 2022 to March 29, 2022 involving myself, Irwin, Thomson and Hammad which includes

the unsigned documents that were sent to Trebor on March 8, 2022.
The June and July Discusslons

12. On June 21, 2022, Trebor received an email from Joe Osei of Intergrates Projects Itd.
(“Osei™) in Ghana enquiring about Trebor products. Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “C”

to this my Affidavit is a copy of the June 21, 2022 email.

13. | responded to the email from Osei on behalf of Trebor and provided him with product

information. Thereafter, | exchanged numerous emails and held several phone calls with Osei
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about the purchase of masks. Osei advised us that he was acting as an agent for the State

Project Development Commissicn in Ghana (the “SPDC”).

14.  On June 23, 2022, Osei sent me an emalil detailing the Trebor product the SPDC wished
to order, and this included payment terms which are “80% down payment to start production,
while 20% will be paid when the product is ready for shipment”. The email also provided that the
currency to be used would be US dollars or Euros, along with the address for the SPDC and that
the contact person would be Mrs. Mary K. Ofeh (Secretary). Attached hereto and marked as
Exhibit “D” to this my Affidavit is an email chain between myself and Osei between June 22,

2022 and July 4, 2022 which includes the June 23, 2022 email with the terms.

15. | was subsequently able to confirm the existence of the SPDC through its website at
www.spdc-gh.org which sets out its board members including Mrs. Mary K. Ofeh as Secretary
and Dr. Alfred Asamoah as Chairman. Attached hereto and marked as Exhliblit “E” to this my

Affidavit is an excerpt from the website.

16. On or about July 5, 2022, Osei requested that Trebor provide certain documentation
including & Proforma Invoice. | subsequently provided the requested documentation to Osei and
we also exchanged emails regarding a required registration and processing fee. Attached hereto
and marked as Exhibit “F” to this my Affidavit is a copy of an email chain between myself and

Osei between July 5, 2022 and July 12, 2022 along with the requested documents | provided to

Osei.

17.  As set out above, on July 13, 2022, | received an email from Osei providing the Purchase
Order. A review of the Purchase Order, which is attached at Exhibit “A” shows that it is signed

by Dr. Alfred Asamoah.
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18.  On July 14, 2022, | received an email from Mrs. Mary K. Ofeh, the Secretary of the SPDC,
confirming that Osei is a consultant agent with SPDC. Following this email, | received a phone
call from Mrs. Ofeh. She wanted to confirm that | received the email, to confirm that Osei is their
agent and to advise me that the only remaining issue to complete is payment of the $750.00 USD
registration fee. Unfortunately, the phone call was cut off so | sent Mrs. Ofeh an email asking her
to advise what the time line is for payment of the deposit for the Purchase Order. Attached hereto
and marked as Exhlbit “G” to this my Affidavit is a copy of the July 14, 2022 email chain with

Mrs. Ofeh and attached as Exhibit “H” is the invoice for the registration fee.

19. | am advised by David Swift, a lawyer with Scott Petrie LLP, the lawyers for Trebor (“Swift")
and do verily believe that on July 13, 2022, he sent an email to Sanj Mitra, a lawyer with Aird &
Berlis LLP, the lawyers for the Royal Bank of Canada ("Mitra™) providing a copy of the Purchase

Order and other information relating to the present market for masks

20. | am further advised by Swift and do verily believe that in response to Swift's email, Mitra
provided an email reply on July 14, 2022 which asked how the Purchase Order situation with

Ghana is different than the situation which occurred in March 2022 which the Bank was made

aware of.

21. | am advised by Swift and do verily believe that on July 14, 2022, Swift sent an email

response to Mitra summarizing the information about Trebor's dealings with the various Ghana

representatives.

22,  Attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “I” to this my Affidavit is a copy of the email
exchange between Swift and Mitra including the documents Mitra sent on July 14, 2022 which

are the same as those included with Exhiblt “B"
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23. | make this affidavit in opposition to the Application of the Applicant and for no improper

purpose.

SWORN by Brenda Louise Elliott at the City of )
Collingwood, in the Province of Ontario,

before me on this 14™ day of July, 2022 in
accordance with O. Reg. 431/20,

Administering Oath or Declaration Remotely

. J.f 5 )
Commissioner for Taking Affidavits “—BRENDA LOUISE ELLIOTT
{or as may bae)

RCP-E 4D (July 1, 2007)




EXHIBITS “A” THROUGH “1” REFERRED TO IN THE
AFFIDAVIT OF BRENDA LOUISE ELLIOTT SWORN BEFORE
ME THIS 14™ DAY OF JULY, 2022

1A
A Commissioner rq'r Taking Affidavits
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STATE PROJECT DEVELOPMENT
COMMISSION

# 42 Nsawam Road,

P. O. Box 271, Adabraka,

Accra - Ghana.

Tel: +233 23 482 4957
Fax: +233 23 482 4958

TENDOR

Trebor RX Corp.

395 Raglan Street,
Collingwood Ontario,
LY 321 - Canada.
Tel: +1 705 443 B424
Fax: +1 xx x0¢ XXXX
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y :
PURCHASE ORDER
Date: 13th July, 2022
P. O. No: 13/07/29972
Contract#: SPDC/6593/GH/CC38/2022
Customer: P-INV-TR-0705
SHIP TO

Tema Seaport
Accra - Ghana.

Lo Unit
No Item Description Qty Price Total
1. 21000 Pro+ Mask Sct- (1 Mask & 6 Filicrs) '
100,000 of medium & 100,000 of large size¢ in Boxes 200,000 29,99 5,998,000.00
2, 24300 CAREGuard+ Antimicrobial 4Ply Masks [,250000  0.25 300,000.00
!{As per details in Pro-forma invaice with specifications) i
SUBTOTAL 6,298,000.00
Comnments and Special Instructions T RATE o
S&H Nii
OTHER Nil
mace TOTAL $6,298,000.00
upon
STATE PRO.IT
DEVELOPME e

SIGHN ;.. Wil 5
ACCRA - Gl

Authorized by:

Dr. Alfred Asamoah



David Swift

—m

Subject: FW: SEE THE PO for Ghana
Attachments: PURCHASE ORDER.jpg
Importance: High

From: Joe Osei <j220sei@gmail.com>
Date: Wednesday, July 13, 2022 at 7:07 AM

To: Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com>

Cc: George Irwin <george.irwin@treborrx.com>, Bob Elliott <bob.elliottl@rogers.com>
Subject: SEE THE PO BELOW

Please see the PO attached below:
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David Swift _

Subject: FW: OFFICIAL SIGNING DATE 14/3/2022

From: Idris Abeka Hammad <idrisa_hammad@vahoo.com>
Date: Tuesday, March 29, 2022 at 11:27 AM

To: Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com>

Subject: Re: OFFICIAL SIGNING DATE 14/3/2022

Dear Brenda Elliott,

Thanks for your mail and your company's interest to help our country Republic of
Ghana in the fight against the global Covid 19 pandemic. | am very very sorry for my
late reply, | was out of the office for a medical diagnosis.

Question? | am wondering if you have any more interest in our PPE masks for your
customers.

Answer: Yes. The Government is still interested in buying the PPE mask from
your company TREBOR RX CORP. Please note that your company is the one
delaying the whole process, already the contract award has been given to
TREBOR RX CORP and you have been asked by the buyer to come down to
Ghana for the signing of the final contract agreement booklets so as to enable
the buyer Africa tender Projects (ATP) release your total order amount for you to

start production immediately.

Alternatively, since the Africa tender Projects (ATP) has given your company an Option
of taking a Ghanaian lawyer to do the signing process on your company behalf, I will
advise you to write a letter to ATP to appoint a Ghanaian lawyer to do the signing and
Transfer process on behalf of your company.

| wait to hear from you so that we can move ahead to finalize your contract payment.

Kind Regards,

Mr. Idris Abeka Hammad,
Telephone: +233 5000 66 221.
Location: Lapaz Metropolitan district,

Accra-Ghana.

N/B: | WILL APPRECIATE IF YOU COULD CALL ME ON PHONE SO THAT WE CAN
TALK IN DETAIL.

On Monday, March 28, 2022, 09:38:08 AM PDT, Brenda Elliott <brenda.ellioti@treborrx.com> wrote:
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Good Afternoon Idrisa, Trebor Rx is still waiting on confirmation of the order you presented to us. What

are our next steps? We have inventory of surgical masks ready to go.
| look forward to hearing from you as soon as possible.

Brenda Elliott
President

TREBOR RX CORP
385 Raglan St.

Suite 1D,
Collingwood, Ontario
LgY 3Z1

+1-705-443-8424 — Main Office
+1-416-258-8800 —~ Mobile

www.treborrx.com <http.//www.treborrx.com>

INNOVATION FOR A SAFER WORLD
Our Goal “To be a valued, innovative PPE Supplier”
Our Mission " To make lives safer by making a difference every day”

On 2022-03-08, 10:13 AM, "AFrica Tender Projects" <africpt@gmail.com> wrote:

Attention The President
Trebor Rx Corp

395 Raglan St. Suite 1D
Collingwood,Ontaric Canada

Sir,

We Have Received Approval From The Justice Department Accra Ghana For
The Official Signing Date Of The Original Contract Hard Copy

We Write To Inform You That According To The Justice Department Accra High
Court Your To Appear In Person On 14th Of March 2022 Been Schedules

as Official

Signing Date Of The Original Contract Agreement Booklet At The

Justice Department Accra-Ghana High Court.

Your To Fly Down To Ghana On That Date For Signing Of The Original

Contract Hard Copy Of The Contract Agreement Or We Will Appoint a Ghanaian
Legal Senior Advocate/Lawyer To Stand On your Company Behalf If You cannot
Fly Down To Ghana On That Date This Is The Instruction From

The Justice Department Accra Ghana

Note That We Are Making Every Arrangements Of Releasing Your Contract
Valued Amount As Soon as The Contract Agreement Is Signed

Thank You For Your Corporations
Board Members And Board Of Directors
AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS

# 21 Eagle Road,Airport Way

P.0.BOX 200 Accra- Ghana
Telephone+233239081255

Fax:+233 23 434 0022
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Email: info@atp-gh.com
Email: africpt@gmail.com
Website: www.atp-gh.com

On 3/8/22, George Irwin <george.irwin@treborrx.com> wrote:

> Dr Thompson

> |t was very nice to talk with you today. We have had discussions with our

> Export Development Corp. (a Canadian government company) who guarantees
> export shipments. They have suggested that there are financial documents
> that can be put in place to facilitate this transaction from our side. Would

> a performance bond of 5% of the transaction value be acceptable to your

> company as means of moving this forward? Attached is the signed draft doc.
>

>

> George |rwin

> CEO

> 395 Raglan St

> Suite 1D

> Collingwood ON

> L9Y 321

> +1-416-625-7496

> [signature_1170377761]

> INNOVATION FOR A SAFER WORLD

> Our Goa! “To be a valued, innavative PPE Supplier’

> Qur Mission " To make lives safer by making a difference every day”

-3

-3

> From: AFrica Tender Projects <afti mail.com>

> Date: Tuesday, March 8, 2022 at 4.03 AM

> To: Michelle Musser <michelle. mussertreborrx.com>

> Cc: info@atp-gh.com <info@atp-gh.com>, idrisa_hammad@yahoo.com

> <jdriga _hammad hoo.com=>, bob.ellioft1 @rogers.com

> <hob.elliott] @rogers.com>, George Irwin <george.irwin@ireborrx.com>

> Subject: FIND ATTACH AWARD DOCUMENTS AND DRAFT CONTRACT AGREEMENT
> Attention The President

> Trebor Rx Corp

> 395 Raglan St. Suite 1D

> Collingwood,Ontario Canada

>

>

> Sirs

>

>

> We The Member's And Board Of Directors Of Africa Tender Projects Ghana
> (Africa Tender Projects Ghana) Announced And Released Final Contract

> Approval Order To Your Company As We Are Satisfied With

> Your Proforma Invoice And Your Products Origin/Quality.

>

»

> Your Proforma Invoice Submitted To Our Office Has Finally Been Approved
> And Contract Has Been Awarded To Your Company Today 8th Day Of March,2022.
>

> We are sending You the contract Approval Notification With The Award of
> the Reference Number: CG543401G/AUTP/CONGH/2001-23 to your esteemed
> Company. '

>

> Final Approval and Award Certificate, Contract Agreement Is Attached

> For Your View.
>
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-

>

> You Advise To Go Through The Documents and Draft Agreement Carefully
> If There Any Paragraph Not Suitable For You Your Free Do The Amendment
> And Send Back To Us With Acceptance Letter If This is Accepted By You
>

> This is to enable us Prepare the Original Contract Booklet Of

> Agreement for Signing.

>

>

>

>

> For More Information call the Executive chairman Dr Dan Thompson on Tel
> +233239081255 for more Details and update concerning the contract

> Approval.

>

» Thank You

> Dr Dan Thompson

> The Executive Chairman

> AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS

> # 21 Eagle Road Airport Way

> P.0.BOX 200 Accra- Ghana

> Telephone+233239081255

> Fax;+233 23 434 0022

> Email: info@atp-gh.com

> Email: africpt@agmail.com

> Website: www.atp-gh.com<http://www atp-gh.com>

> CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not

> click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the

> content is safe.

>
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

CAUTION: This email orlginated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
| you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
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: Contract Award Cemﬂcate
This is to certify that:

ACCRA GHANA, WEST AR
‘ Has This Days 8th Day Cf March,2022

Awarded A Contract To Supply Of

850,000 Pcs CAREGuard+ 4Ply Disposable Mask,ASTM Level
" 13 -Medical Use,50,000 Pcs Pro+ Respirator- 30-Day Mask &

Filter Set- {(1Mask, 60 Filters)-Reusable/Recyclable.Ea.50,000
iPcs Rapid Covid-19 AG Test Kit,850,000 Pcs 3PIyD|sposableH

..’:m;&.'-.

Mask, ASTM Level 1- Adult

Contract Value:
USD 1,916,500.00

UNDER CONTRACT NO:

i CG543401G/AUTP/CONGH/2001-23 “‘ﬁ

TO
Trebor Rx Corp

395 Raglan St.Suite 1D Collingwood,Ontario Canada

...é.

i Africa Tender Froj=.
Slge...... 2.
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DRAFT CONTRACT AGREEMENT

MADE ON THE STH DAY OF MARCH,2022

BETWEEN:

s The GOVERNMENT OF GHANA (Buyer) and his successor,
the AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA represented by his
Excellency, the Honorable Chairman Dr. Dan Thompson. #
21 Eagle Road,Airport Way P.0.BOX 200 Accra- Ghana

And
The Trebor Rx Corp 395 Raglan St. Suite 1D Collingwood,Ontario

Canada represented by The President. This Contract Agreement
of Contract Number CG543401G/AUTP/ICONGH/2001-23 and file
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number RN/AUAAH/0052 confirms that the Buyer, GOVERNMENT
OF GHANA assigns its Successor, AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS
GHANA as a consignee of the supply of the items from Trebor Rx
Corp 395 Raglan St. Suite 1D Collingwood,Ontario Canada This
Contract Agreement accepts the firm AFRICA TENDER
PROJECTS GHANA as a successor of the Buyer concerning the
supply of the items in the Proforma invoice.

SUBJECT OF THE CONTRACT:

ART. 1

The buyer the AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA intends to
buy the items from Trebor Rx Corp 395 Raglan St. Suite 1D
Collingwood,Ontario Canada

Subject of the present contract is buying ~ selling of the items As
Specified In The Proforma Invoice Grand Total Amounts

UsD1,916,500.00

19 The offer on pro-forma invoice sent by the selier to the
buyer is an integral part of this contract.

SUPPLY:
Art 2..

The Trebor Rx Corp 395 Raglan St. Suite 1D Collingwood,Ontario
Canada will supply Quantities and prices as in the art. 1 of this
Contract to the firm AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA within
1-2 Years Contract Period from the date of received the Contract
Amounts USD1,916,500.00
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2.3
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The Buyer AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA Wwill pay to
the seller the amount of the supplied items according to the
provisions of this contract.

The buyer the AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA agrees
to take over the items subject of this contract, on arrival
Accra Ghana (Tema sea-port) within the free time allowed by
the Shipping Company In case the buyer delays delivery of
the cargo, the Dumorrage as stipulated by the Shipping
Company will be to the account of buyers.

The Trebor Rx Corp 395 Raglan St. Suite |D Ontario Canada

will arrange the goods transportation From Canada seaport Tema
seaport Ghana All Shipping Cost The Buyer AFRICA TENDER

PROJECTS GHANA Will Bear All The Cost

2.5

3.2

The authorized inspection agents of the buyer will be
allowed to carry on inspection of the supplied products at
the port of loading prior to shipment Cost of inspection will
bear by the buyer.

QUANTITIES AND DYNAMICS OF SUPPLY:

Arts 3

Goods transportation will be made by 20ft & 40ft containers
depending on the type of product to be delivered or
according to the sellers wish.

The seller may suggest the transportation of the product to
be made by 20ft & 40ft containers.
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4.1

4.2

5.1
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Total delivered quantity and amount will be according to the
provisions in Art. 1 of this contract agreement.

The delivery of goods will be made in full within Contract
Period from the date of receipt of payment in the account of
the Seller's Bank account (stated in Art 6 item 2)of the
amount in article 1 of this contract in agreed order between

the selier and the buyer.

INSURANCE - Buyer to arrange insurance of the entire
cargo from warehouse to warehouse basis as per their
requirement.

TYPES, QUALITY AND SPECIFICATIONS:

Art 4.

The items described and specified in the pro-forma invoice
in Art 1 of this contract is produced with standard quality.

The seller will issue to the Buyer quality certificates from his
factory quality control laboratory for quality testing for the
country of origin of the product supplies of this contract.

The products catalogues enclosed by the seller to the buyer
represent seller's standard production and shail be used in
the future as a point of reference.

Art5

The goods will be packed in the seller's original packing
material, with declaration/manuals in English language as a

compulsory.
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5.2 The name of the buyer’s firm, i.e. his successor will not
appear on the goods.

5.3 The buyer and successor are obliged to make good storing
and way of transporting of the product of this contract from
Tema seaport to the final consumers according to the
storing conditions proposed by the seller.

PRICE. VALUE AND PAYMENT

Art6

6.1 Individual product prices, value for separate quantities of
products and total value, will be defined as per the offer in
item 2 arts 1 of this contract agreement.

6.2. 100% Payment Of Total contract value ysp1,916,500.00 will
be paid by the buyer AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA fo
the seller Trebor Rx Corp 395 Raglan St. Suite 1D
Collingwood,Ontaric Canada within maximum of 2-3 days to the
bank account number upon contract signing by either parties or
their respective representatives.

6.3 The buyer will make the payment through any agency that
will be provided by Government of Ghana, which shall be in
line with the International Monetary Regulations.

6.4 The seller’s obligations for deliveries organization will come
into force from the moment of receipt of written payment
advice from the seller for the effected payment by the buyer,
within the term provided in Art 3, of this contract agreement.

Art7



7.2

7.3
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This contract enters into force as soon as the authorized
person of both parties signs it.

Signature number of each party is not limited.

The contract agreement wiil be signed in the presence of the
Chief Justice of the Republic of Ghana and other fop
officials of the Government of Ghana drawn from officials of
the AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA. The contract
comes into force from the date it is signed between legal
representatives of both parties.

RESPONSIBILITIES.

Art 8

Each party of the current agreement is responsible for the
fulfilment of its own responsibilities. Neither party is
entitied to transfer its rights and obligations under the
present contract to any third party without the written
consent of the other party. All amendments and addenda to
the present contract are valid only if there are made in
writing and signed by authorized representatives from both
parties.

8.2The contract agreement will be governed according to the
“Convention of UN for contract for “international trade of goods”
— 1980, and any dispute arising from it during its execution, will
be solved by arbitration, as per arbitration regulations of
international chambers of commerce in Paris and (or) London.
The decisions of the Arbitration Committee in Paris or London
will be obligatory and final for the buyer AFRICA TENDER

PROJECTS GHANA and the seller Trebor Rx Corp,

-



8.1

9.3

9.4

9.5

10.1
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FORCE MAJEURE

Art9

The parties are released from responsibility for partial or
complete non-fulfiliment of their liabilities under the present
contract in case of unforeseen circumstances.

These force majored circumstances that arise after
concluding the present Agreement is: fire, natural physical
disaster, and war, military operations of any character,
blockage, and another circumstance over which the Parties
have no control.

The Party that cannot perform its obligation, stipulated by
the present Agreement, is to notify the other Party within 14
(fourteen) calendar days from the start of such
circumstances in written form. The Certificates issued by
the respective Office will be sufficient proof of the existence
and duration of the ahove mentioned circumstances.

Failure to notify or untimely notification deprives the Party
of the right to refer to any of the above circumstances, as a
reason relieving her from liability for non-performance of an

obligation.

The time period of performance of obligations under the
present Agreement is extended correspondingly for a period
during which such circumstances exist.

DURATION OF THE AGREEMENT

The present contract comes into effect from the date of
signing by all participants of the agreement.
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STATUTORY REQUIREMENT

Art 11

This agreement is subject to performance Bond, Stamp Duty, and
legalization at the Supreme Court of Ghana or at any court of
competent jurisdiction in Ghana.

OTHER TERMS

12. This Agreement is prepared Iin fwo copies.

END.

in Withess whereof the Parties hersto have causes their
respective Seals of both Parties to be here into affixed the day
and year above written.

Signed, sealed and dslivered for and on behalf of the aforesaid
Client, AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA by:

AND LEGAL WITNESSES

in The Presence of the Attorney General of the Supreme Court of
Justice Ghana.



This agreement is sign in the presence of the seller

FUIT NBITIG: e. s e euerrnrnnsrecnnnnsuesnsennsnsanacnsansssasesssnnnnassnsnnen

END.

23
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AFRICA 751107 PROJECTS  #

x 30X 200 Acere- @ 2 - -
Tei:+233 234 081
434

Contract Awarding Committese

Our Ref CG543401G/AUTRICONGH2001-27 fath Dey OF March, 2022
Attantion The President

abor Bx :_,_:up
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a Tapiguiele Qntar EMNEOR

Sit PROFORWA INVOICE APPROVAL

By the Power vested upon me as the Hanourable Charmaty | f the Procuremeant Dwisan of the
ECTE GHANA herehy uneuivacally approves] (he items as expriase]

=CTa GHANA Hny

=3iCA TENDER PROJE!

i your Proforma invoce submitied 1o s Commissinn

We tave adequately carned out a thoragh Sty on you? of wlucts anid came to 2 canclusion that o

L doest i conformly with the requarad iministerssl neans

Subisauent dponhis Proalooma v Approval the Legal Department of this office has proeessess
thie Drall Coptract Agreemenl which shall e sgred ) hoth partees hefore the remittanca of the
i f !

paynen! inta your bank account

nomurates ank accoont whenall requysiles profauures

I he Cotract Amount will be transtarred 10 yols
VEZ RROJECTS GHANA do hereby

are completed. The Honourable Chairman AFRICA TENDER FROJEL

Appinye youll iInyaice

Afea Terc -
, Slgn:......

Act
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David Swift
Subject: FW: YOUR PRODUCT IS NEEDED
Importance: High

—- Forwarded Message —-

From: Joe Osel <j220sei@gmail.com>

To: "undisclosed-recipients:;" <undisclosed-recipients:;>
Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022, 08:37:33 PM EDT
Subject: YOUR PRODUCT IS NEEDED

Dear Sir/Madam,

We would like to know more about your products and your company. Please send us your
brochure, product catalog with detailed specification and price information in PDF Format.

We are interested In your products and to do business with you or your comparny. Do confirm
if you have any sales point in Ghana Republic or within West Africa.

Mothod of our Payment: An upfront payment of 80% (T/T) will be made to your account to start
production of goods while 20% balance will be paid to you before shipment.

Regards,
Mr. Jeo Osel

Phone: +233241515113
Intergrates Projects lid

P.O. Box AT134 Achimota
Greater Accra Region, 8hana

Eamail: joe22osei@amali.com

CAUTION: This emall originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the
sender and know the content Is safe,
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David Swift

From: Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborm.com>

Sent: July 14, 2022 11:05 AM

To: David Swift

Subject: FW: WE ARE WAITING FOR YOUR PROFORMA INVCICE WITH THE REQUIRED
DOCUMENTS

Importance: High

From: Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com>
Date: Monday, July 4, 2022 at 2:14 PM
To: Joe Osel <j220sei@gmail.com>, George Irwin <george.irwin@treborrx.com>

Cc: Bob Elliott <bob.elliottl@rogers.com>
Subject: Re: WE ARE WAITING FOR YOUR PROFORMA INVOICE WITH THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS

Mr. Joe Osei,

| am following up on the email below regarding your number of units for each product. | just want to confirm that you

are requesting to purchase
CAREGuard+ 4ply - 25,000 boxes / of 50 masks each
Pro+ respirator — 200,000 boxes / 6 respirators per box. Do you want 100,000 Medium and 100,000 Large?

Colour is clear only.
| look forward to hearing from you soon,
Kind regards,

Brenda Elliott
President

TREBOR RX CORP
395 Raglan St.

Suite 1D,
Collingwood, Ontario
L9y 321

+1-705-443-8424 — Main Office
+1-416-258-8800 — Mobile

www.treborrx.com

TREBOR . Corp.”

INNOVATION FOR A SAFER WORLD
Our Goal “To be a valued, innovative PPE Supplier”
Our Mission * To make lives safer by making a difference every day”
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From: Joe Osei <j22osei@gmail.com>

Date: Thursday, June 23, 2022 at 8:10 AM

To: Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com>

Cc: Bob Elliott <bob.elliott1@rogers.com>, George Irwin <george.irwin@treborrx.com>
Subject: WE ARE WAITING FOR YOUR PROFORMA INVOICE WITH THE REQUIRED DOCUMENTS

Attention Brenda Elliott,

Thanks for your mail, You are invited to participate in the Supply of your products for the Project of 2-years
supply/order. If you are willing, go ahead and prepare your proforma invoice with the required items as per the below
product details. Calculate the total amount and write in words and figure also sign and stamp as well.

CareRX ~ CAREGuard+ with ZEN Anti-microbial Technology
4ply Level 3 Disposable Mask

Dimensions—17.5CM x 9.5 cm

Size: 2.76 pym

BFE: > 99.99%+

VFE: > 99.99%+

PFE: > 99%+

Certification: ASTM Level 3

Layer 2- Hydrophilic spun bond non-woven polypropylene with ZEN Anti-microbial
Packing: 50 pieces/ Box

Quantity: 25,000 boxes

PRO+ Respirator Mask

Recommended Duration: 35 Cleaning Cycles

Filters both inhale and exhale

Reusable and cost-effective

99.9% recyclable, reduced medical waste

Certified ASTM F2101-19, >95% effective protecting against viruses
Translucent, breathable and moulded for a perfect seal

Easily washable with soap and water

PRO+ patented disposable and interchangeable single use, N95 filters
Colours: White, Blue

Size Medium & Large

Quantity: 200,000 boxes

THESE ARE THEIR SUPPLY TERMS BELOW:

PACKAGING: According to your Company Original Export Packaging.

SUPPLY TERM: Your Price Should Be On: (CIF, FOB or EX-WORKS)

SHIPMENT DESTINATION: Tema Harbour Seaport Republic Of Ghana

PAYMENT METHOD: 8ank Wire Transfer (T.T) To Be Confirmed By Your Bank Before Starting Production.
PAYMENT TERMS: 80% Down Payment To Start Production, While 20% will be paid when the Product is ready for
shipment,

INSPECTION: $GS To confirm Quantity At The Port of Lading: (Cost To Be Paid By The Buyer).

DELIVERY TIME: Maximum Of 360 Days From The Date Of Initial Payment Or Received Payment.

CURRENCY: Invoice Official Currency Are: US Dollars Or Euro Only

PARTIAL SUPPLY: Yes Is Accepted (One, Two Or Three Times Shipment}.

EFFICIENCY: Supplier shall prove that they can handle the supply order with a good quality product, and deliver them on

time after full payment.
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NOTE: if your quotation invoice is submitted and approved, and you complete this first order, you will be accepted as
their regular supplier of any of these products whenever they need it. But you have to prove your efficiency, prove
product quality on the first order and timely deliver after payment. And you will also be required to come for signing of
the contract if the need arises.

Put the invoice number and date for reference to your contract file. More so this contract supply will last for 2-years,

meaning that you will be supplying these products till the end of the contract period.
Finally, you should include the total quantity of the items needed in the invoice, Type also the invoice cost in words and

in figure for proper documentation. and you should sign the invoice and stamp.

Also write a letter of intent stating your company's ability to handle the supply, address it to the name of the State
Project Development Commission: buyer, sign and stamp as well. Attach a photocopy of your company certificate of
incorporation or any of your company certificate, sent along with your invoice.

o & tho seme angd odoress 07 ¢ buyer,
To:
State Project Development Commission.
# 42 Nsawam Road
P.0.Box 271, Adabraka, Accra - Ghana.
Contact Person: Mrs. Mary K. Ofeh {Secretary).

Use your company letter-head paper or invoice to prepare the invoice. We are waiting for your invoice and the
requested documents soonest.

Here is my whatsapp line: +233202513741.

Thanks
Mr. Joe Osei

On Wed, Jun 22, 2022 at 4:21 PM Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrk.com> wrote:

Good Afternoon Mr. Osel.

Please find our Personal protective Equipment (PPE) attached above. We do not have a sales point in your region to
date, | have reached out to the IMF recently to get direction on a sales link.

Once you have reviewed our products, | would like to schedule a call to answer any questions you have.

Kind regards,



Brenda Elliott
President

TREBOR RX CORP
395 Raglan St.

Suite 1D,
Collingwood, Ontario

L9Y 321

+1-705-443-8424 — Main Office

+1-416-258-8800 — Mobile

www.treborrx.com

TREBOR Corp.

INNOVATION FOR A SAFER WORLD
Our Goal “To be a valued, innovative PPE Supplier”

Our Mission “ To make lives safer by making a difference every day”
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Homa Whto We Are Tender Procedunes Procurements Tender Confirmation Contact

HOME--%iate Project Devalopment Commission{PDC)

Weicome lo the Staie Project Development Commission(S8PDC) basad in Accra - Ghana. This conmmission s smpowened by the Preskdent of the Republic to meet tha PICI program.

The Prealdential Infrastructure Champion InlisBve (PICT) wes bom out of & proposal by Heeds of African Unlon Govemment, io accelérate regional Infrastructure deveicpment through poliical
champlaning of projects. This proposel was made during the 23rd HBGOC maeling In Kampaila, Uganda, 1n July 2010. The champions bring visbilty, unbiock boltienecks, co-ordinate resowce
moblitzation, provide leadership and ansure rapid poject Implemendation wiihin & specified threshold petded. This is an opportunity for African heads of stale and governments o become
Bciively invoivisd In me development and impiemsantation of regional and confinental Infrasiuciure prajects

The PIC! ensures that the projects ane implamentsd ta meed tha targed for vislon 2020. In this context, implementsiion refers to the progresaion of the project from pre<feasibiltty to feasibMity
phase, of from feesiblky fo construction, of that demonstrable evidence of progress is avafable. The PICI model includes an effective reporting 3yatem, where progress of e individusl
Drojects IS reporked oh avery $e: moning during the bi-annual HSGOC mestings by the respeciive champlons.

The SPDC Is a poiitical commitment and dedication %o boost competitivanass by.
(D Increasing emcencies;

(W Accederafing growth;

(i) Facliisting Integration in the workd aconamy;

(v} Improving living standends and;

(¥} Unieashing intra-African trade.

The Pragramme for Infrestructure Dévelopmant i AICS, an Alrican Linjon Commizsien (ALUC) Inkiative, in paraership with the NEPAD Planning and Cocrdinating Agancy, the African
Development Benk and the Unked Nattans Economic Commission for Africa, alms o sccelerale Infrastructune developmsi acioss e continenl.

8PDC us a siralagic framework will fun through 2049 in order to devedop conknental (crass-border) Infraslructure {Energy, Haaith, Transport, Information and Communication Technalagies
(KCT). SPDC main purpose b o strengthen the consenaus and cwnership of isrge crosa-barder infraslruciure projects.

o & @ &

We ansure procaks sandard on We are focued on iramaferming Rural Wa procure equippmants and lracions
Bt I e i ey 8 TeNCiermids irbm foreign companies as coummunity to become urban Including other products aa thalr naeds
reguiated by tw. regulated by k. seftiemant by 2020. anise,




Home Who We Are Tenoer Procedures Procurententy Bia Confirmation Comact

Mambars of 5PDC

The following members are [0 spesrhead the acitvities of State Project Developement Commisalon:

Dr. Atired Asamosh {Chalrman}

Rav. Fred Frimpang (Vice Chalmman)
M. Mary K. Oteh (Secretary)

Dr. Kingston Mansah (Evalustion officer)
Mr. Francis Kofl inspection offter)

Mre. Eunice Amah Nana (Member)

Hon Abubalear Ayariga (Member)

Profile of the Executive Chairman: Dr. Alired Asamoahh

Cr. Altted Asamoah Is a DFID UK Senior Procurement Specialist cumently on secondment to the State Projsct Davelopment Commission. He: heki variove procurement pastions tn the
National Haakth Sarvice from 1890 to 1899, Ha jeinsd Dspartmant for Intsmational Development in 1995 s B Procurement Adviser working at thelir Office In Accra Ghana

Dr. Alfred Asamosh advised on ECOWAS programmes In Ghana, Slema Leone, Togo and Sanin has made preseniations in 3everal inlsmational forum. Since 2004, Or. Alfred has
been an sdviser lo thé Govemment of @hana on the Implemantation of Public Procuremant Act 663,

Ha holds a Bsc Degree in Development Pianning, Masiars in Business Adminisiration spedializing In Strategic Procuremend. He is 350 3 quaiied member of Charered Institule of
Purchasing and Supply. He is marmied with three Children,

Proflle of the Vice Chairman: Rev. Fred Frimpong

Rev. Fred Frimpong |8 a Lawyer by profeasion, he holds & Bechelor of Busineas Adminisiretion (Accounting Majar) from the Wimrton Business School, Universtty of Pennsyivenia.
Philadaiphia, [1977), 8 member of the Amencan ingtiule of Cariifisd Public Accoutuants {CPA 1979), the Instfiute of Chanerad Accountanie, Ghana (CA 1983) and the Ghana Instiuls
of Taxailon (1888). He serves aa the Membar of Parinment of Upper Weat Akin Constituency for 16 years, from 1993 1o 2005,

Before joining the Siale Project Development Commisglon, Rev. Fred Frimpong was the Exsacufive Sacratary to the Revenus Agencles Goveming Boand. He ks a saasoned public and
privete sector officiad, having opemiled In various consulling and substantive capeciiies »s Consulian (Periament), Wember {Govemmen? Transitional Team on Economy & Financs -

Jan, 2008 to April 2008),

Whils! serving a5 Member of Pariament (MP) for Upper West Akin Constituency, he pieysd various Instruments! roles In Parkament, inciuding sarving &3 Chalmnan of the Public
Accounts Committee; Minority Spokesparson on Fmance: Chairman of the Finance Committss; Chatman of ihe Eastem Reglonal Pariamentary Caucus; Ghane's Deisgete o the
African, Caribbean Pactic Eurcpean Union (Dakar and Sensgal) and Mamber of the Intsmational Parlamentary Oversignt Commitiee of the World Bank and Intermalional Monetary

Profile of the Secratary: Mra. Mary K. Ofeh

Bha holds a Masier's degree {(MSc.) in Secretary Managemen! fram the 8chool of Orlental and Alrican Studies, University of Lendon and 8 Mastar's degree {MA) in Economic Policy
Managernant fram the University of Ghana. She obiainad her first degraa - BA (Hons.) Secretary Studies from the UnkersRy of Ghana, Legion, Depardment of Socfal Sciencas,
Kumasl. Ghana (1979 to 1864) and hakds a languege digioms - Dipioludes Francalses from the University of Benln, Loms, Togo.

frricraty she, A ipeiames 1 o 1 e e THH] AT i) e =30 Ll LAwip B CRe FEs e o =il ERi U SEwn
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David Swift

—_—_ el = ——}
From: Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com>

Sent: July 14, 2022 11:04 AM

To: David Swift

Subject: Registration fee

From: Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com>
Date: Tuesday, July 12, 2022 at 4:10 PM

To: Joe Osei <j220sei@gmail.com>
Cc: George lrwin <george.irwin@treborrx.com>, Bob Elliott <bob.elliott1@rogers.com>

Subject: Re: SEE THE ACCOUNT DETAILS

Good afternoon Mr, Joe

Please send TREBOR an invoice for this processing fee payment , include the full of name of company and a copy of the
PO that covers our Pl SENT TO YOU earlier

Our CFO needs this invoice and paper work before payment is sent
Look forward to hear from you

Brenda
TREBOR

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 10, 2022, at 7:24 PM, Joe Osei <j22osei@gmail.com> wrote:
Helle Brenda Elliott,
See the account details below.

Company Name: ASARICA GHANA LIMITED
Bank: ECOBANK GHANA LIMITED

Account Number:21441092332350

Swift code:ECOCGHAL

Brank: KOTGBABI BRAMCH.

Amount: $750

Waiting for the payment slip.

Thanks
Joe
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On Sun, Jul 10, 2022 at 9:00 PM Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com> wrote:

Good evening Joe

Our company TREBOR agrees to pay the $750 and your company pay the balance. However, once the
PO is issued to TREBOR, your 40% of the fee will be refunded to you

Please confirm that you agree to this and forward banking information for our CFO to make the
deposit

Brenda Elliott
TREBOR RX CORP

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 8, 2022, at 6:54 PM, Joe Osei <j220sei@gmail.com> wrote:
Hello Brenda Elliott,

Take note that it is not my responsibility to pay for the official registration and
processing fee for your company.

The registration fee is unavoidable. | believed in transparency in my dealing with my
clients when it comes to international competitive bidding, representing such a
company locally to realize such potential business opportunities. | stand to be very
transparent in order to establish a very strong business relationship through this
opportunity for our mutual interest.

Therefore, based on my transparency my company is not in a financial position to pay
this amount in full due to some internal local and administrative cost we have been
incurring, but without telling you because we see it as part of our mandate in order to
make sure everything is going successfully. So the payment of the tender registration
fee of $1,250 is the sole responsibility of your company, but after internal deliberation
my company have resolve to contribute 40% of the registration fee while your
company will have to pay only 60% ($750), This is to demonstrate our dedication and
commitment to work with your company in this tender.

The registration is a process where a supplier/company is mandated by law to submit
their company information and product details in advance for approval before supply
payment can be made. The purpose of this registration is to protect the country
against importation of unapproved products from unauthorized suppliers/products
that can endanger public health and environment. This is applicable for all suppliers.

The registration also gives the supplier easy access to receive government contract
payment without any hassle or obstacle,it is also one of the ways the government uses
to check mate corruption whereby ali their suppliers/contractors must be registered

and known by the government.
The registration fee is not avoidable, it is a statutory requirement which every

company must fulfill.

If you are willing, we proceed, but if you are not, you forget about it and {et another

2
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company that is more competent handle it.

Thanks
Joe

On Fri, Jul 8, 2022 at 6:48 PM Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com> wrote:
Hl loe, the group is asking us for a $1,200 fee to move to the next stage of the
order. Since you are the acting Agent available to meet in person, we feel thatitis

your responsibility to pay the fee, and once the PO is release with deposit to
Trebor, we will repay you the $1,200 plus another $1,200 as a bonus.

Please confirm by email that you are in agreement with this.

Brenda Elliott
President

TREBOR RX CORP
395 Raglan St.

Suite 1D,
Collingwood, Ontario

L9y 321

+1-705-443-8424 — Main Office

+1-416-258-8800 — Mobile

www.treborrx.com

TREBOR Corp.
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INNOVATION FOR A SAFER WORLD

Our Goal "To be a valued, innovative PPE Supplier”

Our Mission * To make lives safer by making u difference every day”

From: loe Osei <j22osei@gmail.com>

Date: Wednesday, July 6, 2022 at 1:02 PM

To: Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com>

Cc: George Irwin <george.irwin@treborrx.com>, Bob Elliott

<bob.elliottl@rogers.com>
Subject: | HAVE SUBMITTED ALL YOUR DOCUMENTS

Hello Brenda Elliott,

All your documents have been submitted to the SPDC office.
If you hear from them you let me know, also any mail you are sending to them, you

copy "cc" to my mail for follow up.

Thanks
Mr. Joe

On Tue, Jul 5, 2022 at 5:42 PM Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com> wrote:

Good Afternoon Mr. Osel,

Please find all the documents requested. (Proforma Invoice, Corporation documents
& 1Ol manufacturing)

| look forward to hearing from you soon, please feel free to contact us directly

Kind regards,
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Brenda Elliott
President

TREBOR RX CORP
395 Raglan St.

Suite 1D,
Collingwood, Ontario

L9Y 371

+1-705-443-8424 — Main Office

+1-416-258-8800 — Mobile

www.treborrx.com

TREBOR Corp.

INNOVATION FOR A SAFER WORLD
Our Goal *To be a valued, innovative PPE Supplier”

Our Mission * To rake lives safer by mcking a difference every day”

CAUTION: This email originated from outslde of the organization. Do not click links or ope:
Lattachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

3

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

—
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
| you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.




TREBOR Corp.

TREBOR RX CORP.
395 RAGLAN ST. SUITE 1D
COLUNGWOOD, ON
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PROFORMA INVOICE

CANADA L9Y 321
Sales Order Number: P-INV-TR-0705
Sales Order Date: 05/30/2022
| Sold To: o Ship To: o
| State Project Development Commission ' ;
#42 Nsawam Road PO Box 271 State Project Development
Accra Ghana Commission
#42 Nsawam Roadl PO Box 271
Accra Ghana
Attn: Mrs. Mary K. Ofeh Secretary
?evlsion No: P.O. #: o o a
Revision Date: P.O. Date: 07/05/2022
Terms: Due On Receipt Sales Person:
‘ ltem No. Description | Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Price
21000 Pro+ Mask Set- (1 Mask & 6 Filters)100,000 ' Boxes 200,000 529.99 $5,998,000.00
: gF MED & 100,000 OF LARGE SIZES -
24300 CAREGuard+ Antimicrobial 4Ply Masks Pieces | 1,250,000 $.24 $300,000.00

NOTE FREIGHT COST, IF LISTED, IS AN ESTIMATE AND WILL BE ADJUSTED TO ACTUAL COST AT TIME OF SHIPMENT

PLEASE NOTE ANY DUTIES / TARIFF OR TAXES |F APPLICABLE WILL BE AN EXTRA CHARGE TO CLIENT

FOR PAYMENTS IN US DOLLARS
Account Name: TREBOR RX CORP
Royal Bank of USD Account # 01012-4002309

TREBOR RX CORP Address:

Suite 1D — 395 Raglan Street
Collingwood, ON L9Y 3Z1

Beneficiary Bank:

Royal Bank of Canada Address:

3300 Highway 7 West, Sulte 200
Concord, ON L4K 4M3

Contact: Nicholas Ntentes

Phone; 805-738-3290 / Fax: 905-738-3271
SWIFT Code: ROYCCAT2
Intermediary Bank:

IP MORGAN CHASE BANK, New York
SWIFT Code: CHASUS33

ABA # 021000021

Subtotal: 6,298,000.00
Taxas:
TOTAL: $6,298,000.00USD

For and on behalf of TREROR cup.'
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0 o1esM Provinca of Ontario Dats
Desmorda Pravince de FOntario ol
Transaction ID:; 040311140 Miniatry of Govermmant Barvicss Timé Report Produced: 08:10:4%
-"\w.d?g: !I'.'m_ Minicthre des Services gouvamomentaux Impriend &:
wiidgorie:

Certificate of Incorporation
Certificat de constitution

This is to certify that Ceci certifie que

TREBOR BL BUSINESS DEVELOPMEMT CORP.

Ontario Corporation No. Numeéro matricule de la personne morale en

Ontario
002230288

-is a corporation incorporated,

est une société constituée aux termes
1der the laws of the Province of Ontario.

des lois de la province de I'Ontario.

These articles of Incorporation

Les présents statuts constitutifs
are effective on

entrent en vigueur le
JANUARY 13 JANVIER, 2010

A7 ---«@7

Director/Directrice
Business Corporations Act/Loi sur les sociétés par actions
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TREBOR Corp.

BLLAUSE EVIRY BREAYH COUNTS

July 5, 2022

State Project Development Commission
#42 Nsawam Rozd

P.C. Box 271,

Adabraka, Accra - Ghana

Mrs. Mary Ofeh (Secretary)

LETTER OF INTENT TO SUPPLY

TREBOR RX CORP. has manufacturing capacity 2s follows:

1) 120K 4 ply masks per shift a day 600K 4 ply masks per weck using one
shift a day.
We have 4 mask machines currently in our facility, and are currently testing a new
machine that has a capacity ot 10,000 pcs per hour. This will add significant
capacity to our plant,

2) Pro+ mask - we can produce S0k per day per shift. We currently have 2
machines with a daily production of 25,000 each.

Trebor is able to scale up as demand materializes and to meet arder shipping
scheduias.

-
Pt

Georgel/m'-éeo Treoor Rx Corp

. . e ; : PO
j"/' ‘/4*-..,, ._.\Date '&i_.{j; wS e

Crtang LSy : L3
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David Swift

From: Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com>
Sent: July 14, 2022 2:55 PM

To: David Swift

Subject: FW: URGENT varification. SPDC
Importance: High

On 2022-07-14, 1:16 PM, "Brenda Elliott" <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com> wrote:

Good Afternoon, it was nice to speak with you on the phone earlier. Unfortuneately the call got dropped and | tried
to call you back but the calt wouldn't go through. Is there a irect line phone number to you?

Once the registration fee is wire transferred tonight, canyou please tell me what the time line would be for deposit
for the PO? 1 would like to start our production schedule as soon as possible.

Kind regards,

We look forward to working with you and your team.

Brenda Elliott
President

TREBOR RX CORP
395 Raglan St.

Suite 1D,
Collingwood, Ontario
L9Y 371

+1-705-443-8424 — Main Office
+1-416-258-8800 — Mobile

www._treborrx.com <http://www.treborrx.com>

INNOVATION FOR A SAFER WORLD
Our Goal “To be a valued, innovative PPE Supplier”
Our Mission “ To make lives safer by making a difference every day”

On 2022-07-14, 12:43 PM, "STATE PROJECT DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION" <info@spdc-gh.org> wrote:

Attention: Managing Director,
Trebor Rx Corp.,

395 Raglan St, Suite 1D,
Collingwood Ontario,

Canada LSY 3Z1.
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Dear Brenda Elliott,

We do confirm that Mr. Joe Osei is a consultant agent with SPDC. We ask
that you give him all the assistance he request in the final
determination of your contract award with us.

It is also my pleasure to submit that we issued the purchase order as
extended to you. We do assure you that we are deeply committed in
working with your company, upon completion of your registration process.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Your Faithfully,

Mrs. Mary K. Ofeh

(Secretary)

OFFICE ADDRESS:

State Project Development Commission
# 42 Nsawam Road

P. O. Box 271, Adabraka,

Accra - Ghana.

Email: info@spdc-gh.org

Website: www.spdc-gh.org

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you

recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
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David Swift

From: Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborr.com>
Sent: July 14, 2022 2:56 PM

To: David Swift

Subject: FW: SEE THE INVOICE BELOW

From: Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com>
Date: Tuesday, July 12, 2022 at 7:39 PM

To: Joe Osei <j220sei@gmail.com>
Cc: George Irwin <george.irwin@treborrx.com>, Bob Elliott <bob.elliottl@rogers.com>

Subject: Re: SEE THE INVOICE BELOW

HiJoe

Our CFO has asked that the PO # and order is referenced on this invoice
You can use the Pl we sent you for all the info to reference.

Thank you

Sent from my iPhone

On Jul 12, 2022, at 5:57 PM, Joe Osei <j22osei@gmail.com> wrote:
Hello Brenda Elliott,

Please find below the attached requested invoice for the payment. The PO can only be issued when
your registration payment has been submitted to the SPDC office.

Waiting for the transfer scan copy.

Thanks
Joe

On Tue, Jul 12, 2022 at 8:10 PM Brenda Elliott <brenda.elliott@treborrx.com> wrote:

Good afterncon Mr. Joe

Please send TREBOR an invoice for this processing fee payment , include the full of name of company
and a copy of the PO that covers our PI SENT TO YOU earlier

Our CFO needs this invoice and paper work before payment is sent

Look forward to hear from you



Brenda
TREBOR

Sent from my iPhone

| CAUTION: This emall originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

44
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David Swift

From: David Swift

Sent: July 14, 2022 11:27 AM

To: Sanj Mitra

Cc: Jeremy Nemers; David Filice (dfilice@fullerlip.com); Fred Tayar; Lisa S. Corne
Subject: RE: Trebor

Sanj,

Thank you for your email.

Our client will not be in a position to pay the bank by tomorrow. We understand what your position is; however, we do
intend to file a further affidavit with the court to provide the information about this purchase order that has been
received. | will include your email and attachments in the affidavit as requested.

In terms of the prior dealings with Ghana in March, | am advised that these fell apart due to an inability of our client to
confirm the legitimacy of the person they were dealing with. As you will see, those documents were generated from a
different person (a gentleman by the name of Idris Abeka Hammad) and a different organization {Africa Tender
Projects). Our client was only ever able to communicate with Mr. Hammad by email and was not able to find any phone
or website information to confirm anything. Ultimately our client arranged two separate meetings for Mr. Hammad to
attend the Canadian Trade Commission so the Commission could confirm legitimacy and assist with signing and Mr.
Hammad did not show up for either meeting and no signed documents were ever provided. As such, those discussions

fell through.

The new situation is different. These discussions commenced June 21 and are with a different individual who our clients
have spoken to on several occasions. In addition, they have now received a signed PO and it is from the State Project
Development Commission with the PO signed by Dr. Alfred Asamoah. Hereis a link to the website for this organization

which lists Mr. Asamoah as Chairman (https://www.spdc-gh.org/ ). As such, it is our position that although both these
settings of dealings were purportedly with Ghana, this time the contacts and connections are legitimate.

This information will be set out in the affidavit.

DAVID SWIFT

Scott Petrie LLP, Law Firm
200-252 Pall Mall Street
London, Ontario NG6A 5P6

Tel: {519) 433-5310 Ext. 245
Fax: {519) 433-7909

E-mail: dswift@scottpetrie.com

CONFIDENTIALITY: This e-mail message {including attachments, if any) is confidential and is intended only for the
addressee. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is strictly prohibited. Disclosure of this e-mail to anyone other than the
intended addressee does not constitute waiver of privilege. If you have received this communication in error, please
notify us immediately and delete this. Thank you for your cooperation.

This message has not been encrypted.

From: Sanj Mitra <smitra@airdberlis.com>
Sent: July 14, 2022 8:13 AM
To: David Swift <dswift@scottpetrie.com>
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Cc: Jeremy Nemers <jnemers@airdberlis.com>; David Filice {dfilice@fullerlip.com) <dfilice@fullerlip.com>; Fred Tayar
<fred@fredtayar.com>; Lisa S. Corne <LCorne @dickinson-wright.com>; Sanj Mitra <smitra@airdberlis.com>

Subject: RE: Trebor

David, thanks for your email.

Will your client be able to repay the bank tomorrow? Absent the foregoing, it will be the bank’s position that the Orders
should be granted in accordance with the consents as per the terms of Justice Conway’s endorsement.

In terms of the purchase order that you provided, it is strikingly similar to a previous purchase order and contract that
was provided by your client to the bank in March 2022. Your client was unable to proceed that contract for reasons not

confirmed to the bank.

At this stage our client intends to proceed as per the terms of Justice Conway’s endorsement.

If you intend to put your email below before the Court. Please ensure our response with attachments are included.

Thanks

Sanj

Sanjeev Mitra
Alrd & Berlis LLP

T 416.865.3085
E smitra@®airdberlls.com

This amall i Interded only for tha individual or entity named In the measage. Pleass It us know if you have recalved this email in emror.
I you did recsive this emall In error, the informatlon In this email may be confidential and must nct be disclosad o anyone.

From: David Swift <dswift@scottpetrie.com>

Sent: July 13, 2022 4:46 PM

To: Sanj Mitra <smitra@airdberlis.com>

Cc: Jeremy Nemers <inemers @airdberlis.com>; David Filice (dfilice@fullerllp.com) <dfilice@fullerllp.com>; Fred Tayar
<fred @fredtayar.com>; Lisa S. Corne <LCorne@dickinson-wrizht.com>

Subject: Trebor

CAUTION - EXTERNAL E-MAIL - Do not click links or open attachments unleas you recognize the sender.

Sanj,

Please see attached three items of email correspondence between Trebor and the State Project Development
Commission in Ghana (“Ghana™). As you can see, these emails include a purchase order received today by
Trebor in the amount of $6.2 million USD. I am advised by our client that they have in stock close to 1 million
CAREguard+ masks (this order is for 1.25 million) and they have approximately 50,000 Pro+ masks (this order
is for 200,000). As such, our client will be in a position to fulfill a significant portion of this purchase order
very quickly and with only a need to hire staff for packing and shipping, not for manufacturing. You will also
see that the email of June 23, 2022 contains the payment terms which are “80% Down Payment To Start

Production, While 20% will be paid when the Product is ready for shipment”
2
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In addition to this development, I am advised by our client that there have been some recent legal developments
that will have a significant impact on the PPE market, including masks. Here is a link to an article from the
Government of Canada Gazette relating to the repeal of the Certain Goods Remission Order
(hitps://azette.zc.ca/rp-p1/p2/2022/2022-04-27/html/sor-dors78-eni: . html). That Order was implemented early
in 2020 when Canada needed PPE and the effect of it was to remove tariffs on foreign PPE to make it more
affordable. The repeal of this Order means that tariffs on foreign PPE, including masks, have now been
reinstated. This makes Canadian made masks more affordable and more attractive to purchasers.

In addition, I am advised by our client that the reinstatement of these tariffs and the end of the “emergency”
declaration means that the present stockpiles of masks and PPE that were purchased by all levels of government
without the tariffs, can no longer be used in Canada and therefore will need to be destroyed or exported outside
of Canada (see these links - hitps://www.cbsa-asfc.:c.ca/publications/dm-md/d8/d8-1-1-enu.html para. 65 and
Appendix B Descriptions at Emergency; https:/laws-lois.justice.cc.ca/eny /reculations/C.R.C.._¢._768/paze-
1.html ). This means that it is very likely that orders will need to be placed very shortly for new masks and PPE
to replace these stockpiles.

We recognize that this is not payment to the Bank and that this matter is returnable Friday for the appointment
Order; however, we request that the Bank seriously consider the significance of this purchase order and the
amount of funds it will produce on a very short turn around. It is our position that this is a significant enough
development for the Bank to postpone the appointment of the Receiver to allow this to move forward.

We look forward to hearing from you and should Mr. Filice on behalf of the Bank wish to clarify this
information or obtain further details, please have him contact Mr. Irwin directly.

DAVID SWIFT

Scott Petrie LLP, Law Firm
200-252 Pall Mall Street
London, Ontario N6A 5P6
Tel: (519) 433-5310 Ext. 245

Fax: (519) 433-7909

E-mail: dswift@scottpetrie.com
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CONFIDENTIALITY: This e-mail message (including attachments, if any) is confidential and is intended only
for the addressee. Any unauthorized use or disclosure is strictly prohibited. Disclosure of this ¢-mail to anyone
other than the intended addressee does not constitute waiver of privilege. If you have received this
communication in error, please notify us immediately and delete this. Thank you for your cooperation.

This message has not been encrypted.



;( AFRICA TENDER PROJ ECTS 50

ContracMwar- Cemﬂcate E

i his is to certify that:
Africa Tender Projects

|
l
E
] ACCRA GHANA, WEST AFRICA.
1 Has This Days 8th Day Of March,2022

Awarded A Contract To Supply Of

1850 000 Pcs CAREGuard+ 4Ply Disposable Mask,ASTM Level
|3 -Medical Use,50,000 Pcs Pro+ Respirator- 30-Day Mask &

,Fllter Set- (1Mask, 60 Filters)-Reusable/Recyclable.Ea.50,000
(Pcs Rapid Covid-19 AG Test Kit,850,000 Pcs 3PlyDisposablie

Mask, ASTM Level 1- Adult

Contract Value:
USD 1,916,500.00

!
¥ UNDER CONTRACT NO: |
( CG543401G/AUTP/CONGH/2001-23

TO
Trebor Rx Corp

395 Raglan St.Suite 1D Collingwood,Ontario Canada
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DRAFT CONTRACT AGREEMENT

BETWEEN:

. The GOVERNMENT OF GHANA (Buyer) and his successor,
the AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA represented by his
Excellency, the Honorable Chairman Dr. Dan Thompson. #
21 Eagle Road,Airport Way P.O.BOX 200 Accra- Ghana

And
The Trebor Rx Corp 395 Raglan 8t. Suite 1D Collingwood,Ontaric

Canada represented by The President. This Contract Agreement
of Contract Number CC543401G/AUTP/ICONGH/2001-23 and file
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number RM/AUAAH/0052 confirms that the Buyer, GOVERNMENT
OF GHANA assigns its Successor, AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS
GHANA as a consignee of the supply of the items from Trebor Rx
Corp 395 Ragian St. Suite 1D Coliingwood,Ontario Canada This
Contract Agreement accepts the firm AFRICA TENDER
PROJECTS GHANA as a successor of the Buyer concerning the
supply of the items in the Proforma invoice.

SUBJECT OF THE CONTRACT:

ART. 1

The buyer the AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA intends to
buy the items from Trebor Rx Corp 395 Ragian St. Suite 1D
Collingwood,Ontario Canada

Sublect of the present contract is buying — selling of the items As
Specified in The Proforma Invoice Grand Totai Amounts

UsD1,516,500.00

1.2 The offer on pro-forma invoice sent by the seller to the
buyer is an integral part of this contract.

SUPPLY:
Art 2.

The Trebor Rx Corp 395 Raglan St. Suite 1D Collingwood,Ontario
Canada will supply Quantities and prices as in the art. 1 of this
Contract to the firm AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA within
4.9 Years Contract Pericd from the date of received the Contract

Amounts USD1,916,500.00
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The Buyer AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA Wwili pay to
the selier the amount of the supplied items according to the
provisions of this contract.

The buyer the AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA agrees
to take over the items subject of this contract, on arrival
Accra Ghana (Tema sea-port) within the free time allowed by
the Shipping Company In case the buyer delays deiivery of
the cargo, the Dumorrage as stipulated by the Shipping
Company will be to the account of buyers.

The Trebor Rx Corp 395 Raglan St. Suite iD Ontario Canada

will arrange the goods transportation From Canada seaport Tema
seaport Ghana All Shipping Cost The Buyer AFRICA TENDER

PROJECTS GHANA Wl Bear Ail The Cost

2.5

3.2

The authorized Inspection agents of the buyer wili be
allowed to carry on inspection of the supplied products at
the port of loading prior to shipment Cost of inspection will

bear by the buyer.

QUANTITIES AND DYNAMICS OF SUPPLY:

Arts 3

Goods transportation will be made by 20ft & 40ft containers
depending on the type of product to be deiivered or

according to the seliers wish.

The seller may suggest the transportation of the product to
be made by 20ft & 40ft containers.
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4.1

4,2

5.1
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Total delivered quantity and amount wili be according to the
provisions in Art. 1 of this contract agreement.

The delivery of gocds will be made in full within Contraci
Period from the date of receipt of payment in the account of
the Seller's Bank account (stated in Art € item 2)of the
amount in article 1 of this contract in agreed order between

the seller and the buyer.

INSURANCE - Buyer to arrange insurance of the entire
cargo from warehouse tc warehouse basis as per their

requirement.

TYPES, QUALITY AND SPECIFICATIONS:

Art 4.

The items described and specified in the pro-forma invoice
in Art 1 of this contract is produced with standard quality.

The seller will issue to the Buyer quality certificates from his
factory quaiity control iaboratory for quality testing for the
country of origin of the product suppiies of this contract.

The products catalogues enclosed by the seller to the buyer
represent seiier’s standard production and shall be used in
the future as a point of reference.

Artd

The goods will be packed in the seller's original packing
material, with deciaration/manuals in Engiish language as a

compuisory.
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5.3

6.1

6.2.

be
the
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The name of the buyer's firm, i.e. his successor wili net
appear on the goods.

The buyer and successor are obliged tc make good storing
and way of transporting of the product of this contract from
Tema seaport to the final consumers according to the

storing conditions proposed by the seller.

PRICE, VALUE AND PAYMENT

Art6

Individual product prices, vaiue for separate quantities of
preducts and total vaiue, will be defined as per the offer in
item 2 arts 1 of this contract agreement.

100% Payment Of Totai contract vaiue ysp1,916,500.0¢ wiil
paid by the buyer AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA tc
seller Trebor Rx Corp 395 Ragian $8t. Suite 1D

Collingwood,Ontario Canada within maximum of 2-3 days fo the
bank account number upon contract signing by either parties or
their respective representatives.

6.3

6.4

The buyer will make the payment through any agency that
wiil be provided by Government of Ghana, which shail be in
line with the international Monetary Regulations.

The seller's obligations for deliveries organization wiit come
into force from the moment of receipt of written payment
advice from the seller for the eifected payment by the buyer,
within the term provided in Art 3, of this contract agreemenit.

Art7
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This contract enters into force as soon as the authorized
person cf both parties signs it.

Signature number of each party is not limited.

The contract agreement wili be signed in the presence of the
Chief Justice of the Republic of Ghana and other top
officials of the Government of Ghana drawn from officiais of
the AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA. The contract
comes into force from the date it is signed between legal
representatives of both parties.

RESPONSIBILITIES.

Art8
Each party of the current agreement is responsibie for the
fulfiliment of its own responsibilities. Neither party is
entitled to transfer its rights and obligations under the
present contract to any third party without the written
consent of the other party. Ail amendments and addenda to
the present contract are valid only if there are made in
writing and signed by authorized representatives from both

parties.

8.2The contract agreement will be governed according to the
“Convention of UN for contract for “international trade of goods”
— 1980, and any dispute arising from it during its execution, will
be solved by arbitration, as per arbitration regulations of
international chambers of commerce in Paris and (or) London.
The decisions of the Arbitration Commitiee in Paris or London
wiil be obligatory and final for the buyer AFRICA TENDER

PROJECTS GHANA and the seller Trebor Rx Corp,
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FORCE MAJEURE
Art S

The parties are reieased from responsibiiity for partial or
complete non-fulfilment of their iiabilities under the present
contract in case of unforeseen circumstances.

These force majored circumstances that arise after
conciuding the present Agreement is: fire, naturai physical
disaster, and war, military operations of any character,
blockage, and another circumstance over which the Parties

have no control.

The Party that cannot perform its obligation, stipulated by
the present Agreement, is to notify the other Party within 14
(fourteen) calendar days from the start of such
circumstances in written form. The Certificates issued by
the respective Office wili be sufficient proof of the existence
and duration of the above mentioned circumstances.

Failure to notify or untimely notification deprives the Party
of the right to refer to any of the above circumstarces, as a
reason relieving her from liability for non-performance of an

obligation.

The time period of perfcrmance of obligations under the
present Agreement is extended correspondingly for a period
during which such circumstances exist.

DURATION OF THE AGREEMENT

The present contract comes into effect from. the date of
sighing by all participants of the agreement.
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STATUTORY REQUIREMENT

Art 11

This agreement is subject to performance Bond, Stamp Duty, and
legalization at the Supreme Court of Ghana or at any court of
competent jurisdiction in Ghana.

OTHER TERMS

12. This Agreement is prepared in two copies.
END.

in Witness whereof the Parties hereto have causes their
respective Seals of both Parties to be here into affixed the day
and year above written.

Signed, sealed and deiivered for and on behalf of the aforesaid
Ciient, AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA by:

AND LEGAL WITNESSES

in The Presence of the Attorney General of the Supreme Court of
Justice Ghana.



This agreement is sign in the presence of the seller

F U NAMIO . cenrererrassensarsannssrassassasasaasanssnsianenssnssssmms

END.
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I Ty
| F.0.BOX 200 Accry- Ghana St
| Tal'«-233 234G 061 TRE G 1 GhALA
1! BRI 2 AL NP
, Contract Awarding Comenittea

Our Ref CG543401G/AU TP/CONGH/2001-23 8th Day Of iarcr
.Attention The President
I: Trebor Rx Corp

/395 Raglan $t. Sulte 1D
Collingwood,Ontario Canada

Sir, PROFORMA INVQICE APPROVAL.

By the Power vested upon me as the Honourable Chairman of the Procurement Division of the
AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA | hereby unequivocally approvad the items as exprassed
in your Proforma Invoice submitied o this commission

We have adequately carried oul a thorough study on your products and came 1o a conclusion that it «s
indeed in conformity with the required ministenial needs.

Subsequent upon this Proforma Invoice Approval, tre Legal Department of this office has processed
| the Draft Contract Agreement, which shall be signed by boih parties before the remitiance of the

payment into your bank account

:'- The Contract Amount will be transferred to your norminated bank account when all requisites procedures
. are compteted. The Honourable Charman AFRICA TENDER PROJECTS GHANA do hereby

' approve your invoice.

'CONGRATULATIONS!!! _
| O‘qﬁp

| Africa Tender Prnj=-
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Tel: (519)
Email: dswif

SCOTT PETRIE LLP
200-252 Pall Mall Street
London, ON N6A 5P6

David Swift

4\;‘._!., e A A,

AND TO:

THE FULLER LANDAU GROUP INC.
151 Bloor Street West, 12% Floor
Toronto, ON M58 184

David Filice
Tel: (416) 645-6506
Email: dfilice »fullerlip.com

Proposed Receiver

+ ot —

AND TO:

RIC (RAGLAN) INC.

162 Cumberlend St. — Suite 300
Toronto, ON MS5R 3N$
Attention: Richard Weldon

Landlord

C—_ A ——— 1t D0 RS

AND TO:

DICKINSON WRIGHT
199 Bay Street, Suite 2200
Commerce Court
Toronto, ON MS5L 1G4

Lisa Corne
Tel: (416) 646-4608

Email: lcome «-dickinsonwrivhts.com
Lawyers for RIC (Raglan) Inc.

CAMBRIA DESIGN BULLD LTD.
1250 Journey’s End Cirole, Unit 1
‘Newmarket, ON L3Y 0B9
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AND TO:

MARCIANO BECKENSTEIN LLP
64 Jardin Drive, Unit 4
Concord, ON 14K 3P3

Shael Beckenstein
Tel: (905) 760-8773 ext. 223
Email; sbeckenstein:-mblaw.ca

Lawyers for Cambria Design Build Ltd.

AND TO:

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA

Diane Winters
Tel: (647) 256-7459
Email: diane.winters « justice.uc.ea

Rekhee Bhandari
Tel: (416)952-8563
Email: R 30 bnanaa

t

A M Liiln

MyNeh

65

| AND TO:

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO)
Services Branch

6% Floor— 33 King Street West

Oshawa, ON L1H 8HS

Emsil: insolvenc .unit+-ontario.ca




EMAIL ADDRESS LIST
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ROYAL BANK OF CANADA -and- TREBOR RX CORP., ET AL.

Applicant Respondents
Court File No. CV-22-00681946-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

PROCEEDING COMMENCED AT
TORONTO

THIRD SUPPLEMENTARY RESPONDING APPLICATION
RECORD OF THE RESPONDENTS

SCOTT PETRIE LLP
200 - 252 Pall Mall Street
London ON NG6A 5P6

David S. Swift (40107N)
dswift@scottpetrie.com

Tel:  (519) 433-5310 ext. 245
Fax: 519-433-7909

Lawyers for the Respondents

File Number: 29883
RCP-E 4C (May 1, 2016)
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